manage with that long number with 10 noughts on and that I was going 
to check it, but that I was happy to say I have no idea. It might not be. I 
could have got it wrong - Important. 

The use of the calculator was really important because it gave me a 
chance to see does Kyle know how to write three hundred and sixty two? 
Does he know that it means 362? The fact that he'd got that he was so 
familiar with using a calculator wasn't to do with school, actually. He'd 
been a member of Letterbox Club the year before, so he'd got a calculator 
at home, which according to his kinship carer, he used quite a lot.